

No. 19-1123

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEO LECH, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF GREENWOOD VILLAGE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL T. WOISLAW  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Ste. 610  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Telephone: (610) 888-4293  
dwoislaw@pacifical.org

MARK MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL  
33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
mmiller@pacifical.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO APPLY BINDING PRECEDENT FROM THIS COURT.....	4
A. This Court’s Jurisprudence Eschews Categorical Bars Against Just Compensation.....	4
B. There Is No “Police Power” Exception to the Fifth Amendment’s Just Compensation Clause .....	8
II. WHETHER THE TAKING AND DESTRUCTION OF INNOCENT PERSONS’ PROPERTY FOR THE PUBLIC PURPOSE OF CRIME CONTROL IS A COMPENSABLE TAKING IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION GIVEN THE PROLIFERATION OF MILITARY EQUIPMENT AND TACTICS AMONG LOCAL POLICE DEPARTMENTS .....	13
A. Federal Programs Have Placed Billions of Dollars of Military-Grade Equipment into the Hands of Local Law Enforcement Authorities.....	14

B. Destructive Military Tactics and Equipment Are Not Being Reserved Only for Hostage-Takings, Armed Suspects, and Terrorism.....	16
C. The Costs of Law Enforcement Tactics Do Not Fall Only on the Guilty .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	4-5, 20
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	11
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	2
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895) .....	19
<i>Customer Co. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 895 P.2d 900 (Cal. 1995) .....	13, 19
<i>Eggleston v. Pierce County</i> , 64 P.3d 618 (Wash. 2003).....	13-14
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	2

<i>Johnson v. Maitowoc County</i> , 635 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	2
<i>Kelley v. Story County Sheriff</i> , 611 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 2000) .....	13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	5
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	1, 13
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	1
<i>Lech v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. App'x 711 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	1
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	3, 6
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	5-6, 9, 12
<i>National Board of Young Men's Christian Associations v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 85 (1969) .....	7

<i>New Orleans Gas-Light Co. v. Louisiana Light &amp; Heat Producing &amp; Manufacturing Co., 115 U.S. 650 (1885)</i> .....	9, 11
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)</i> .....	1, 9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001)</i> .....	1
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)</i> .....	6, 9
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)</i> .....	9
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency, 566 U.S. 120 (2012)</i> .....	1
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 520 U.S. 725 (1997)</i> .....	1
<i>United States v. Jones, 109 U.S. 513 (1883)</i> .....	9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)</i> .....	11
<i>Z.J. ex rel. Jones v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm'rs, 931 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2019)</i> .....	18

### **Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	i, 2, 4
---------------------------	---------

amend. X.....	8
amend. XI.....	8
amend. XIV .....	11

### **Rule of Court**

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
---------------------------------	---

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Armed and Dangerous: No-knock Raids, Assault Weapons and Armoured Cars: America’s Police Use Paramilitary Tactics Too Often,</i> The Economist (Mar. 22, 2014), <a href="https://www.economist.com/leaders/2014/03/22/armed-and-dangerous">https://www.economist.com/leaders/2014/ 03/22/armed-and-dangerous</a> .....	14
Balko, Radley, <i>Rise of the Warrior Cop: The Militarization of America’s Police Forces</i> (2013) .....	4
<i>Cops or Soldiers? America’s Police Have Become Too Militarised,</i> The Economist (Mar. 22, 2014), <a href="https://www.economist.com/news/united-states/21599349-americas-police-have-become-too-militarised-cops-or-soldiers">https://www.economist.com/news/united- states/21599349-americas-police-have- become-too-militarised-cops-or-soldiers</a> .....	14
<i>The Debate in the State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2nd ed., Jonathan Elliot, ed., 1907).....	10

- Delehanty, Casey, et al., *Militarization and police violence: The case of the 1033 program*, Research and Politics (April-June 2017),  
<https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/2053168017712885> ..... 17
- Edward Byrne Memorial State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance Program*, Program Brief, Bureau of Justice Assistance (2002),  
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/bja/195907.pdf> ..... 15
- French, Glenn, Sgt., Dynamic Entry versus Deliberate Entry,  
 PoliceOne.com (Aug. 3, 2010),  
<https://www.policeone.com/swat/articles/dynamic-entry-versus-deliberate-entry-s86BB28VVWLfwJXW/> ..... 14
- Hyde, Justin, *Why do America's police need an armored tank?*,  
 NBC News (Mar. 4, 2011),  
[http://www.nbcnews.com/id/41912754/ns/technology\\_and\\_science-tech\\_and\\_gadgets/t/why-do-americas-police-need-armored-tank/#.XpCCcMhKiHt](http://www.nbcnews.com/id/41912754/ns/technology_and_science-tech_and_gadgets/t/why-do-americas-police-need-armored-tank/#.XpCCcMhKiHt) ..... 16
- Lawson, Gary, and Siedman, Guy,  
*A Great Power of Attorney: Understanding the Fiduciary Constitution* (Kansas Press 2017)..... 10

- Lenco BearCat Armoured Vehicles*,  
Homeland Security Technology,  
[https://www.homelandsecurity-  
technology.com/](https://www.homelandsecurity-technology.com/).....16
- Lind, Dara, *Cops do 20,000 no-knock raids a year. Civilians often pay the price when they go wrong*, Vox (May 15, 2015),  
[https://www.vox.com/2014/10/29/7083371  
/swat-no-knock-raids-police-killed-  
civilians-dangerous-work-drugs](https://www.vox.com/2014/10/29/7083371/swat-no-knock-raids-police-killed-civilians-dangerous-work-drugs).....19
- Otis, James, Jr., *The Rights of the British Colonies Asserted and Proved*,  
1 The Founders Constitution  
(Liberty Fund 1987) .....10
- Peralta, Eyder, *Arizona Sheriff Uses A Tank And Steven Seagal To Arrest Cockfighting Suspect*,  
NPR (Mar. 23, 2011),  
[https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-  
way/2011/03/23/134803230/arizona-  
sheriff-uses-a-tank-to-arrest-  
cockfighting-suspect](https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2011/03/23/134803230/arizona-sheriff-uses-a-tank-to-arrest-cockfighting-suspect) .....17
- Rizer, A. & Hartman, J., *How the War on Terror Has Militarized the Police*,  
The Atlantic (Nov. 7, 2011),  
[https://www.theatlantic.com/national/arc  
hive/2011/11/how-the-war-on-terror-has-  
militarized-the-police/248047](https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2011/11/how-the-war-on-terror-has-militarized-the-police/248047) .....17

- Slack, Donovan, *Even small localities got big guns*, Boston Globe (June 15, 2009), [http://archive.boston.com/news/local/massachusetts/articles/2009/06/15/details\\_emerge\\_on\\_distribution\\_of\\_military\\_weapons\\_in\\_mass/](http://archive.boston.com/news/local/massachusetts/articles/2009/06/15/details_emerge_on_distribution_of_military_weapons_in_mass/) ..... 15
- Stelloh, Tim, *Ex-Georgia Deputy Acquitted After Flash Bang Grenade Hurts Toddler*, NBC News (Dec. 13, 2015), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/ex-georgia-deputy-acquitted-after-flash-bang-grenade-hurts-toddler-n479361>..... 18
- Twohey, Megan, *SWATS Under Fire*, National Journal (Jan. 1, 2000) ..... 16
